Award No. 191
Case No. CL-40-E

SP 1AL BGAND OF ANIUSTMENT Yo, 605

PARTIES ) Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks
T0 ) Freight Handlers, Ixpress & Station Employes
DISPUTE ) and
Grand Trunk Wectern Railroad Covpany

QUESTIONS
AT ISSUE: (1) Did the Carrier violate the terms of Article 11,
g Section 1 of the February 7, 1965 Agreement at

Ratitle Creek, Michigan, wii:n on March 1, 1968, it
arbitrarily and unilaterally transferred certain
clericrl work from Seniority District No. 2 to
the Seniority Districts Nos. 1 and 4 without con=
ference and agreement with the Organization?

(2) Snall the Carvier be required to compensate
G. E. Latta and D. Miller for two (2) hours'
pay at the time and one-half rate of the posi-
tions to which assigned for March 1, 1963, and
each subscquent day until such tir as the
violati = has been corrected by the refurn of
the work to the seniority district from which
removed?

OPINION :

OF BOARD: On March 1, 1968, the Coerrier transferred cexizin clerical
work from Seniority District No. 2, to Senliority District
Nos. 1 and &, at Battle Creek, Michigan. Thereaiter, the
Organization alleged a vir ‘ation of Article IIL, of the

February 7, 1965 National Agreement, in that the Carrier failed to entex into

an Implemen ‘ng Agrecmant.

Inasmuch as only transfer of work was involved hercin, we
believe that Award Nos. %~3 and 124, are dispositive of the issues.

AWARD

The answer to Questions (1) and (2) is in the negative.
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Pated: Washington, D. C
January 19, 1970



